IHCP bulletin

Note: This bulletin is obsolete. Please see <u>BT201142</u> for the updated version of this bulletin.

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BT201141

AUGUST 16, 2011



Annual update of the International Classification of Diseases

The annual update of the *International Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision, Clinical Modification* (ICD-9-CM) is effective for the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) beginning October 1, 2011. The new, revised, and discontinued codes may be viewed at the <u>Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) website</u> at cms.gov.

To ensure Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) compliance, the 90-day grace period no longer applies to ICD-9-CM updates. Providers must use the appropriate ICD-9-CM diagnosis and procedure codes that are valid for the date of service. Codes not valid for the date of service will deny. The new ICD-9-CM diagnosis and procedure codes are billable and reimbursable for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011.

The ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes in the table on the following page will be added to Table 8.33 – Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes in the <u>IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8</u>, Section 2. These codes are effective for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011.

Continue

ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes, effective for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011 (additions to Table 8.33 – Emergency
Department Diagnosis Codes in the IHCP Provider Manual)

173.00	173.01	173.02	173.09	173.10	173.11	173.12
173.19	173.20	173.21	173.22	173.29	73.30	173.31
173.32	173.39	173.40	173.41	173.42	173.49	173.50
173.51	173.52	173.59	173.60	173.61	173.62	173.69
173.70	173.71	173.72	173.79	173.80	173.81	173.82
173.89	173.90	173.91	173.92	414.4	415.13	425.11
425.18	444.01	444.09	488.81	488.82	488.89	512.2
512.81	512.82	512.83	512.84	512.89	516.30	516.31
516.32	516.33	516.34	516.35	516.36	516.37	516.4
516.5	516.61	516.62	516.63	516.64	516.69	518.51
518.52	518.53	539.01	539.09	539.81	539.89	726.13
808.44	808.54	996.88	997.32	997.41	997.49	998.00
998.01	998.02	998.09	999.32	999.33	999.34	999.41
999.42	999.49	999.51	999.52	999.59	V87.02	

The ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes in the following table will be removed from Table 8.33 – Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes in the IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8, Section 2, invalid for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011.

ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes, invalid for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011 (deletions from Table 8.33 -Emergency Department Diagnosis Codes of the IHCP Provider Manual)

173.0	173.1	173.2	173.3	173.4	173.5	173.6
512.8	518.5					

The ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes in the following table will be removed from Table 8.94 – High Risk Pregnancy ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes in the IHCP Provider Manual, Chapter 8, Section 4, invalid for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011.

ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes, invalid for dates of service on or after October 1, 2011 (deletions from Table 8.94 – High Risk Pregnancy ICD-9-CM Diagnosis Codes of the IHCP Provider Manual)

173.0 173.1 173.2	173.3	173.4	173.5	173.6
-------------------	-------	-------	-------	-------

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from indianamedicaid.com. To receive e-mail notifications of future IHCP publications, subscribe to the IHCP E-mail Notifications.